
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

 
 
In the Matter of Missouri-American Water    ) 
Company’s Request for Authority to Implement  ) File No. WR-2022-0303 
General Rate Increase for Water and Sewer   )  
Service Provided in Missouri Service Areas  ) 
 
 
 

ORDER TO PROVIDE NOTICE REQUIRED BY  
SECTION 393.275.1 TO CITIES OF RATE INCREASE 

 
Issue Date:  May 11, 2023 Effective Date:  May 11, 2023 
 

 

Pursuant to Section 393.275.1, RSMo 2016, the Commission must notify the 

governing body of each city or county imposing a business license tax on gross receipts 

of any approved rate increase that exceeds seven percent. The statute requires the 

Commission to include with such notice to any city or county the percentage increase 

approved for the utility, together with an estimate of the annual increase in gross receipts 

resulting from the tariff increase on customers residing in that city or county. Section 

393.275.2 then requires the taxing authority to reduce its tax rate to reduce the amount 

of revenue collected under the tax.  The statute does not give the Commission authority 
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to review the actions taken by the taxing authority, nor does it require the taxing authority 

to inform the Commission of those actions. 

Missouri-American Water Company (MAWC) submitted a response identifying the 

governing bodies that should receive notice. The information provided by MAWC, 

including MAWC’s revenue increase estimates, is attached to this notice. 

 

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT: 

1. The Commission’s Data Center shall mail a copy of this order and MAWC’s 

May 10, 2023 Response to Order Directing Filing to each city or county identified by 

MAWC. 

2. This order shall be effective when issued. 

 
BY THE COMMISSION 

 
  
 
 

Nancy Dippell  
Secretary 

 
 
 
Ronald D. Pridgin, Deputy Chief  
Regulatory Law Judge 
by delegation of authority  
pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016. 
 
Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, 
on this 11th day of May, 2023. 
 



BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 
 
In the Matter of Missouri-American Water ) 
Company’s Request for Authority to Implement  ) File No. WR-2022-0303 
General Rate Increase for Water and Sewer  )          
Service Provided in Missouri Service Areas. ) 
 
 

MAWC RESPONSE TO ORDER DIRECTING FILING 
 

 COMES NOW Missouri-American Water Company (MAWC or Company), by and 

through counsel, and for its Response to Order Directing Filing, respectfully states as follows to 

the Missouri Public Service Commission (“Commission”): 

1. On May 3, 2023, the Commission issued herein its Report and Order.  Among 

other things, the Report and Order directed that MAWC “file the information required by 

Section 393.275.1, RSMo 2000, and Commission Rule 20 CSR 4240-10.060 no later than May 

10, 2023.”  

2. In response, attached as Appendix A is a list of those communities where there is 

a tariff change designed to increase revenues by greater than 7%. Please note that the estimated 

change in gross receipts tax assumes no change in number of meters or usage levels from the test 

year. Thus, the actual change may be greater or lesser than this estimate.  

 WHEREFORE, MAWC respectfully submits this information in response to the 

Commission’s Report and Order. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 

 
Dean L. Cooper, Mo. Bar #36592 
BRYDON, SWEARENGEN & ENGLAND P.C. 
312 East Capitol Avenue 
P.O. Box 456 
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Jefferson City, MO 65102-0456 
Telephone: (573) 635-7166 
Facsimile: (573) 635-0427 
dcooper@brydonlaw.com  

 
      Timothy W. Luft, Mo Bar #40506 

Rachel L. Niemeier, Mo. Bar #56073 
MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY 
727 Craig Road 
St. Louis, MO 63141 
(314) 996-2279 
(314) 997-2451 (telefax) 
Timothy. Luft@amwater.com 
Rachel.Niemeier@amwater.com  

 

ATTORNEYS FOR MISSOURI-AMERICAN 
WATER COMPANY 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I do hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document has been sent 
by electronic mail to all counsel of record this 10th day of May 2023.  
 

 
 

 



Missouri American Water Company
For the Base Year Ended June 30, 2022
WR-2022-0303

Cities and Counties which Apply a Gross Receipts Tax

Entity

Estimated
Annual Tax

Increase

% Change in
Estimated

Annual Taxes Name Title Address City State ZIP
St. Louis County Tariff Group - Water
Ballwin 30.3% 138,858 Tim Pogue Mayor 14811 Manchester Rd. Ballwin MO 63011
Bella Villa 30.3% 1,905 Donna Puleo Mayor 751 Avenue H Bella Villa MO 63121
Bellefontaine Neighbors 30.3% 46,354 Tommie Pierson Mayor 9641 Bellefontaine Rd. St. Louis MO 63137
Bellerive Acres 30.3% 7,801 Nancy Hartman Mayor 3915 Roland Blvd. Pasadena Hills MO 63121
Bel-Nor 30.3% 5,367 Bill Hook Mayor 8416 Natural Bridge Rd St. Louis MO 63121
Berkeley 30.3% 57,607 Babatunde Deinbo Mayor 8425 Airport Rd St. Louis MO 63134
Beverly Hills 30.3% 2,946 Brian Jackson Mayor 7150 Natural Bridge Rd. St. Louis MO 63121
Black Jack 30.3% 11,956 Norman McCourt Mayor 12500 Old Jamestown Rd. Black Jack MO 63033
Breckenridge Hills - Non Residential 30.3% 15,461 Jack Shrewsberry Mayor 9623 St Charles Rock Rd Breckenridge Hills MO 63114
Brentwood - Non Residential 30.3% 29,524 David Dimmitt Mayor 2348 S. Brentwood Blvd. Brentwood MO 63144
Bridgeton Town of 30.3% 89,677 Terry Briggs Mayor 12355 Natural Bridge Rd. Bridgeton MO 63044
Calverton Park 30.3% 3,503 James Paunovich Mayor 52 Young Dr. Calverton Park MO 63135
Charlack Village of 30.3% 9,085 Mark Chamberlain Mayor 2412 Bristow Charlack MO 63114
Chesterfield 30.3% 261,536 Bob Nation Mayor 690 Chesterfield Parkway West Chesterfield MO 63017
Clayton 30.3% 129,631 Michelle Harris Mayor 10 N. Bemiston Ave. Clayton MO 63105
Cool Valley Village 30.3% 4,869 Jayson Stewart Mayor 100 Signal Hill Dr. Cool Valley MO 63121
Country Club Hills Village 30.3% 5,825 James Ford Mayor 7422 Eunice Ave. St. Louis MO 63136
Crestwood-Non Resident 30.3% 50,157 Grant Mabie Mayor 1 Detjen Dr. Crestwood MO 63126
Crestwood-Resident 30.3% Incl. Above Grant Mabie Mayor 1 Detjen Dr. Crestwood MO 63126
Creve Coeur 30.3% 154,199 Robert Hoffman Mayor 300 N. New Ballas Rd. Creve Coeur MO 63141
Crystal Lake Park 30.3% 1,588 John Villmer Mayor P.O. Box 31338 St. Louis MO 63131
Dellwood 30.3% 18,789 Reggie Jones Mayor 1415 Chambers Rd. Dellwood MO 63135
Des Peres 30.3% 53,354 Mark Becker Mayor 12325 Manchester Rd. Des Peres MO 63131
Edmundson - Non Residential 30.3% 3,056 John Gwaltney Mayor 4440 Holman Ln Edmundson MO 63134
Ellisville 30.3% 54,246 Mike Roemerman Mayor 1 Weis Ave. Ellisville MO 63011
Fenton Non-Residential 30.3% 26,379 Joe Maurath Mayor 625 New Smizer Mill Rd. Fenton MO 63026
Ferguson 30.3% 100,348 Ella Jones Mayor 110 Church St. Ferguson MO 63135
Flordell Hills 30.3% 1,584 Joseph Noeth Mayor 7001 Brandon Ave. St. Louis MO 63136
Florissant 30.3% 215,856 Tim Lowery Mayor 955 Rue St. Francois St. Florissant MO 63031
Frontenac Non-Residential 30.3% 10,422 Kate Hatfield Mayor 10555 Clayton Rd Frontenac MO 63131
Frontenac Residential 30.3% Incl. Above Kate Hatfield Mayor 10555 Clayton Rd Frontenac MO 63131
Glendale 30.3% 40,295 Mike Wilcox Mayor 424 North Sappington Rd. Glendale MO 63122
Green Park 30.3% 13,014 Tim Thurston Mayor 11100 Mueller Road Suite 6 Green Park MO 63123
Greendale 30.3% 1,804 Monica Huddleston Mayor 2210 Normandy Dr. St. Louis MO 63121
Hazelwood Non-Residential 30.3% 54,011 Matthew Robinson Mayor 723 Bellflower Drive Hazelwood MO 63042
Hillsdale 30.3% 4,238 Dorothy Moore Chairman 6428 Jesse Jackson Avenue Hillsdale MO 63121
Jennings 30.3% 55,678 Yolanda Austin Mayor 2120 Hord Ave. Jennings MO 63136
Kinloch 30.3% 2,522 Evelyn Carter Mayor 5825 Dr Martin Luther King Blvd Kinloch MO 63140
Kirkwood 30.3% 12,908 Timothy Griffin Mayor 139 S. Kirkwood Rd. Kirkwood MO 63122
Ladue 30.3% 117,583 Nancy Spewak Mayor 9345 Clayton Rd. Ladue MO 63124
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Lakeshire 30.3% 3,647 Tim Seher Mayor 10000 Puttington Dr. Lakeshire MO 63123
Manchester 30.3% 56,303 Mike Clement Mayor 14318 Manchester Rd. Manchester MO 63011
Maplewood 30.3% 59,311 Nikylan Knapper Mayor 7601 Manchester Rd. Maplewood MO 63143
Maryland Heights 30.3% 149,081 Mike Moeller Mayor 11911 Dorsett Rd Maryland Hts MO 63043
Moline Acres 30.3% 5,976 Michele Deshay Mayor 2449 Chambers Rd. St. Louis MO 63136
Normandy Town of 30.3% 28,752 Mark Beckmann Mayor 7700 Natural Bridge Rd. Normandy MO 63121
Northwoods 30.3% 20,497 Everett Thomas City Administrator 4600 Oakridge Blvd. St. Louis MO 63121
Oakland 30.3% 5,390 Andrew Stewart Mayor P.O. Box 220511 St. Louis MO 63122
Olivette 30.3% 62,921 Maxine Weil Mayor 1140 Dielman Rd Olivette MO 63132
Overland 30.3% 64,591 Marty A. Little Mayor 9119 Lackland Rd. Overland MO 63114
Pagedale 30.3% 16,973 Ernest Shields Mayor 1420 Ferguson Ave. St. Louis MO 63133
Pasadena Hills Village 30.3% 2,637 Kevin Quinlisk Mayor 3915 Roland Blvd. St. Louis MO 63121
Pine Lawn 30.3% 10,084 Terry Epps Mayor 6250 Steve Marre Ave. Pine Lawn MO 63121
Richmond Heights 30.3% 48,978 Jim Thomson Mayor 1330 S. Big Bend Blvd. Richmond Heights MO 63117
Rock Hill 30.3% 27,718 Edward Mahan Mayor 827 N. Rock Hill Rd Rock Hill MO 63119
Shrewsbury 30.3% 31,429 Mike Travaglini Mayor 5200 Shrewsbury Ave. Shrewsbury MO 63110
St. Louis County 30.3% 1,138,176 Sam Page County Executive 41 S. Central Ave. Clayton MO 63105
St. Ann 30.3% 28,740 Michael Corcoran Mayor 10405 St. Charles Rock Rd. St. Ann MO 63074
St. John Village of 30.3% 17,315 Tom Halaska Mayor 8944 St. Charles Rock Rd. St. John MO 63114
Sunset Hills - Non-Residential 30.3% 61,023 Patricia Fribis Mayor 3939 S. Lindbergh Blvd. Sunset Hills MO 63127
Sunset Hills - Residential 30.3% Incl. Above Patricia Fribis Mayor 3939 S. Lindbergh Blvd. Sunset Hills MO 63127
Town & Country Non-Residential 30.3% 40,319 Charles H. Rehm, Jr. Mayor 1011 Municipal Center Dr. Town And Country MO 63131
University City 30.3% 200,799 Terry Crow Mayor 6801 Delmar Blvd University City MO 63130
Valley Park 30.3% 22,834 Chandra Webster Mayor 320 Benton St. Valley Park MO 63088
Velda Village (City) 30.3% 3,601 Melda Bernard Collins Mayor 2560 Lucas & Hunt Rd St. Louis MO 63121
Velda Village (Hills) 30.3% 2,361 Patricia Ross Mayor 3501 Avondale Ave. Velda Village Hills MO 63121
Vinita Park 30.3% 14,614 James McGee Mayor 8374 Midland Blvd. St. Louis MO 63114
Warson Woods 30.3% 14,717 Sean M. Fitzgerald Mayor 10015 Manchester Rd. Warson Woods MO 63122
Webster Groves 30.3% 115,832 Laura Arnold Mayor 4 E. Lockwood Ave. Webster Groves MO 63119
Wellston 30.3% 8,555 Nate Griffin Mayor 1414 Evergreen Ave. St. Louis MO 63133
Wildwood 30.3% 109,440 Jim Bowlin Mayor 16860 Main St Wildwood MO 63040
Winchester 30.3% 4,960 Gail Winham Mayor 109 Lindy Blvd Winchester MO 63021
Woodson Terrace 30.3% 13,569 Lawrence Besmer Mayor 4323 Woodson Road Woodson Terrace MO 63134
Other Missouri Tariff Group - Water
City of Brunswick 24.7% 1,935 Diane Rice Mayor 115 W. Broadway Brunswick MO 65236
City of Houston Lake 24.7% 919 Chuck Stone Mayor 5417 Nw Adrian Dr Kansas City MO 64151
City of Joplin 24.7% 218,413 Douglas Lawson Mayor 602 S. Main St. Joplin MO 64801
City of Mexico 24.7% 50,631 Chris Miller Mayor 300 N. Coal St. Mexico MO 65265
City of Parkville 24.7% 28,983 Dean Katerndahl Mayor 8880 Clark Ave. Parkville MO 64152
City of Platte Woods 24.7% 1,181 Randy Pogue Mayor 6750 Nw Tower Dr Platte Woods MO 64151
City of Riverside 24.7% 23,087 Kathy Rose Mayor 2950 Nw Vivion Rd Riverside MO 64150
City of St Joseph 24.7% 178,256 John Josendale Mayor 1100 Frederick Ave. Rm 309 St. Joseph MO 64501
O'Fallon 24.7% 27,531 Bill Hennessy Mayor 100 North Main Street O'Fallon MO 63366
Orrick 24.7% 249 Robert Schreier Mayor 207 West South Front St Orrick MO 64077
Saddlebrooke 24.7% 1,682 Tim Grady Board Of Trustees, Chairperson 776 Saddlebrooke Drive Saddlebrooke MO 65630
Wardsville 24.7% 3,778 William W. Gratz Board Of Trustees, Chairperson 5805 Wardsville Road Wardsville MO 65101
Warrensburg 24.7% 72,737 Jim Kushner Mayor 102 S Holden St Warrensburg MO 64093
Total 4,814,458

1 Estimated increased annual taxes are based on test year taxes multiplied by the final approved revenue change for each district.



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
STATE OF MISSOURI 

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 

 
I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in 

this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom 

and the whole thereof. 

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, 

at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 12th day of May, 2023.  

 

 

_____________________________ 
      Nancy Dippell  

Secretary 



MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

May 12, 2023 

 
File/Case No. WR-2022-0303 
 
Missouri Public Service 
Commission 
Staff Counsel Department 
200 Madison Street, Suite 800 
P.O. Box 360 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov 

Office of the Public Counsel 
Marc Poston 
200 Madison Street, Suite 650 
P.O. Box 2230 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
opcservice@opc.mo.gov 

City of Ballwin, Missouri 
Mayor Tim Pogue 
14811 Manchester Road 
Ballwin, MO 63011 

    

City of Bel Nor, Missouri 
Mayor Bill Hook 
8416 Natural Bridge Road 
Bel Nor, MO 63121 

City of Bella Villa, Missouri 
Mayor Donna Puleo 
751 Avenue H 
Bella Villa, MO 63125 

City of Bellefontaine Neighbors, 
Missouri 
Mayor Tommie Pierson 
9641 Bellefontaine Road 
Bellefontaine 
Neighbors, MO 63137 

    

City of Bellerive Acres, 
Missouri 
Mayor Nancy Harman 
8416 Natural Bridge Road 
St. Louis, MO 63121 

City of Berkeley, Missouri 
Mayor Babatunde Deinbo 
6140 N. Hanley Road 
Berkeley, MO 63134 

City of Beverly Hills, Missouri 
Mayor Brian Jackson 
7150 Natural Bridge Rd. 
St. Louis, MO 63114 

    

City of Black Jack, Missouri 
Mayor Norman McCourt 
12500 Old Jamestown Road 
Black Jack, MO 63033 

City of Breckenridge Hills, 
Missouri 
Mayor Jack Shrewsberry 
9623 St. Chas. Rock Rd. 
St. Louis, MO 63114 

City of Brentwood, Missouri 
Mayor David Dimmitt 
2348 S. Brentwood Boulevard 
Brentwood, MO 63144 

    

City of Bridgeton, Missouri 
Mayor Terry Briggs 
11955 Natural Bridge Rd. 
Bridgeton, MO 63044 

City of Brunswick, Missouri 
Mayor Diane Rice 
115 West Broadway 
Brunswick, MO 65236 

City of Calverton Park, Missouri 
Mayor James Paunovich 
52 Young Dr. 
St. Louis, MO 63135 

    

City of Charlack, Missouri 
Mayor Mark Chamerlain 
2412 Bristow 
Charlack, MO  63114 

City of Chesterfield, Missouri 
Mayor Bob Nation 
690 Chesterfield Parkway West 
Chesterfield, MO 63017 

City of Clayton, Missouri 
Mayor Michelle Harris 
10 N. Bemiston Avenue 
Clayton, MO 63105 

    



City of Cool Valley, Missouri 
Mayor Jayson Stewart 
100 Signal Hill Drive 
Cool Valley, MO 63121 

City of Country Club Hill, 
Missouri 
Mayor James Ford 
7422 Eunice Ave. 
St. Louis, MO 63136 

City of Crestwood, Missouri 
Mayor Grant Mabie 
1 Det Jen Drive 
Crestwood, MO 63126 

    

City of Creve Coeur, Missouri 
Mayor Robert Hoffman 
300 North New Ballas Road 
Creve Coeur, MO 63141 

City of Crystal Lake Park, 
Missouri 
Mayor John Villmer 
P.O. Box 31338 
St. Louis, MO 63131 

City of Dellwood, Missouri 
Mayor Reggie Jones 
1415 Chambers Road 
Dellwood, MO 63135 

    

City of Des Peres, Missouri 
Mayor Mark Becker 
12325 Manchester Road 
Des Peres, MO 63131 

City of Edmundson, Missouri 
Mayor John Gwaltney 
4440 Holman Lane 
Edmundson, MO 63134 

City of Ellisville, Missouri 
Mayor Mike Roemerman 
1 Weis Avenue 
Ellisville, MO 63011 

    

City of Fenton, Missouri 
Mayor Joe Maurath 
625 New Smizer Mill Road 
Fenton, MO 63026 

City of Ferguson, Missouri 
Mayor Ella Jones 
110 Church Street 
Ferguson, MO 63135 

City of Flordell Hills, Missouri 
Mayor Joseph Noeth 
7001 Brandon Ave. 
St. Louis, MO 63136 

    

City of Florissant, Missouri 
Mayor Tim Lowery 
955 Rue St. Francois St.  
Florissant, MO 63031 

City of Frontenac, Missouri 
Mayor Kate Hatfield 
10555 Clayton Road 
Frontenac, MO 63131 

City of Glendale, Missouri 
Mayor Mike Wilcox 
424 North Sappington Rd. 
Kirkwood, MO 63122-4799 

    

City of Green Park, Missouri 
Mayor Tim Thurston 
11100 Mueller Road, Ste. 6 
Green Park, MO 63123 

City of Greendale, Missouri 
Mayor Monica Huddleston 
2210 Normandy Dr.  
St. Louis, MO 63121 

City of Hazelwood, Missouri 
Mayor Matthew Robinson 
723 Bellflower Drive 
Hazelwood, MO 63042-1917 

    

City of Hillsdale, Missouri 
Chairman Dorothy Moore 
6428 Jesse Jackson Ave. 
Hillsdale, MO 63121 

City of Houston Lake, Missouri 
Mayor Chuck Stone 
5417 NW Adrian 
Kansas City, MO 64151 

City of Jennings, Missouri 
Mayor Yolanda Austin 
2120 Hord Ave. 
Jennings, MO 63136-3898 

    

City of Joplin, Missouri 
Mayor Douglas Lawson 
602 S. Main 
Joplin, MO 64801 

City of Kinloch, Missouri 
Mayor Evelyn Carter 
5825 Dr. Martin Luther King Blvd. 
Kinloch, MO 63140 

City of Kirkwood, Missouri 
Mayor Timothy Griffin 
139 S. Kirkwood Road 
Kirkwood, MO 63122 

    



City of Ladue, Missouri 
Mayor Nancy Spewak 
9345 Clayton Road 
Ladue, MO 63124 

City of Lakeshire, Missouri 
Mayor Tim Seher 
10000 Puttington Dr. 
Lakeshire, MO 63123 

City of Manchester, Missouri 
Mayor Mike Clement 
14318 Manchester Road 
Manchester, MO 63011 

    

City of Maplewood, Missouri 
Mayor Nikylan Knapper 
7601 Manchester Road 
Maplewood, MO 63143-2840 

City of Maryland Heights, 
Missouri 
Mayor Mike Moeller 
11911 Dorsett Road 
Maryland Heights, MO 63043 

City of Mexico, Missouri 
Mayor Chris Miller 
300 N Coal St 
Mexico, MO 65265 

    

City of Moline Acres, Missouri 
Mayor Michele Deshay 
2449 Chambers Rd. 
St. Louis, MO 63136 

City of Normandy, Missouri 
Mayor Mark Beckmann 
7700 Natural Bridge Rd. 
Normandy, MO 63121 

City of Northwoods, Missouri 
City Administrator Everett Thomas 
4600 Oakridge Boulevard 
St. Louis, MO 63121 

    

City of O'Fallon, Missouri 
Mayor Bill Hennessy 
100 North Main 
OFallon, MO 63366 

City of Oakland, Missouri 
Mayor Andrew Stewart 
P.O. Box 220511 
St. Louis, MO 63122 

City of Olivette, Missouri 
Mayor Maxine Well 
1140 Dielman Rd.  
Olivette,, MO 63132 

    

City of Orrick, Missouri 
Mayor Robert Schreler 
207 West South Front St. 
Orrick, MO 64077 

City of Overland, Missouri 
Mayor Marty A. Little 
9119 Lackland Rd. 
Overland, MO 63114-5999 

City of Pagedale, Missouri 
Mayor Ernest Shields 
1420 Ferguson Ave. 
St. Louis, MO 63133 

    

City of Parkville, Missouri 
Mayor Dean Katerndahl 
8880 Clark Ave. 
Parkville, MO 64152 

City of Pasadena Hills, Missouri 
Mayor Kevin Quinlisk 
3915 Roland Boulevard 
St. Louis, MO 63121 

City of Pine Lawn, Missouri 
Mayor Terry Epps 
6250 Steve Marre Ave. 
Pine Lawn, MO 63121 

    

City of Platte Woods, Missouri 
Mayor Randy Pogue 
6750 NW Tower Drive 
Platte Woods, MO 64151 

City of Richmond Heights, 
Missouri 
Mayor Jim Thomson 
1330 S. Big Bend Blvd. 
Richmond Heights, MO 63117 

City of Riverside, Missouri 
Joseph P Bednar 
304 E High St, Jefferson City, MO 
65101 
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
jbednar@spencerfane.com 

    

City of Riverside, Missouri 
Mayor Kathy Rose 
2950 NW Vivion Road 
Riverside, MO 64150 

City of Rock Hill, Missouri 
Mayor Edward Mahan 
827 N. Rock Hill Rd. 
Rock Hill, MO 63119 

City of Saddlebrooke, Missouri 
Board of Trustees, Chairperson 
Tim Grady 
776 Saddlebrooke Drive 
Saddlebrooke, MO 65630 

    



City of Saint Louis County, 
Missouri 
County Executive Sam Page 
41 S. Central Ave. 
Clayton, MO 63105 
boaclerk@stlouis-mo.gov 

City of Shrewsbury, Missouri 
Mayor Mike Travaglini 
5200 Shrewsbury Ave. 
Shrewsbury, MO 63110 

City of St. Ann, Missouri 
Mayor Michael Corcoran 
10405 St. Charles Rock Road 
St. Ann, MO 63074 

    

City of St. John, Missouri 
Mayor Tom Halaska 
8944 St. Charles Rock Road 
St. John, MO 63114 

City of St. Joseph, Missouri 
Mayor John Josendale 
City Hall, Room 309 
1100 Frederick Avenue 
St. Joseph, MO 64501 

City of St. Joseph, Missouri 
William D Steinmeier 
2031 Tower Drive 
Jefferson City, MO 65109 
wds@wdspc.com 

    

City of Sunset Hills, Missouri 
Mayor Patricia Fribis 
3939 S. Lindbergh Blvd. 
Sunset Hills, MO 63127 

City of Town and Country, 
Missouri 
Mayor Charles H. Rehm, Jr. 
1011 Municipal Center Drive 
Town and Country, MO 63131 

City of University City, Missouri 
Mayor Terry Crow 
6801 Delmar Blvd. 
University City, MO 63130 

    

City of Valley Park, Missouri 
Mayor Chandra Webster 
320 Benton St. 
Valley Park, MO 63088-1735 

City of Velda Village Hills, 
Missouri 
Mayor Melda Bernard Collins 
2560 Lucas & Hunt Rd.  
St. Louis, MO 63121 

City of Vinita Park, Missouri 
Mayor James McGee 
8374 Midland Blvd. 
St. Louis, MO 63114 

    

City of Wardsville, Missouri 
Board of Trustees, Chairperson 
William W. Gratz 
5805 Wardsville Rd. 
Jefferson City, MO 65101 

City of Warrensburg, Missouri 
Mayor Jim Kushner 
102 South Holden 
Warrensburg, MO 64093 

City of Warson Woods, 
Missouri 
Mayor Sean M. Fitzgerald 
10015 Manchester Rd. 
Warson Woods, MO 63122 

    

City of Webster Groves, 
Missouri 
MayorLaura Arnold 
4 East Lockwood Ave. 
Webster Groves, MO 63119-3088 

City of Wellston, Missouri 
Mayor Nate Griffin  
1414 Evergreen Ave. 
St. Louis, MO 63133 

City of Wildwood, Missouri 
Mayor Jim Bowlin 
16860 Main Street 
Wildwood, MO 63040 

    

City of Winchester, Missouri 
Mayor Gail Winham 
109 Lindy Blvd. 
Winchester, MO 63021 

City of Woodson Terrace, 
Missouri 
Mayor Lawrence Besmer 
4323 Woodson Road 
Woodson Terrace, MO 63134 

Consumers Council of Missouri 
John B Coffman 
871 Tuxedo Blvd. 
St. Louis, MO 63119-2044 
john@johncoffman.net 

    



Liberty (Empire) 
Diana C Carter 
428 E. Capitol Avenue, Suite 303 
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
Diana.Carter@LibertyUtilities.com 

Midwest Energy Consumers 
Group 
Tim Opitz 
308 E. High Street, Suite B101 
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
tim.opitz@opitzlawfirm.com 

Missouri Industrial Energy 
Consumers (MIEC) 
Diana M Plescia 
130 S. Bemiston, Suite 200 
St. Louis, MO 63105 
dplescia@chgolaw.com 

    

Missouri Public Service 
Commission 
Karen Bretz 
200 Madison Street, Suite 800 
P.O. Box 360 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
Karen.Bretz@psc.mo.gov 

Missouri-American Water 
Company 
Hillary J Close 
11 South Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
hillary.close@btlaw.com 

Missouri-American Water 
Company 
Dean L Cooper 
312 East Capitol 
P.O. Box 456 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
dcooper@brydonlaw.com 

    

Missouri-American Water 
Company 
Nicholas K Kile 
11 South Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
nicholas.kile@btlaw.com 

Missouri-American Water 
Company 
Timothy W Luft 
727 Craig Road 
St. Louis, MO 63141 
Timothy.Luft@amwater.com 

Missouri-American Water 
Company 
Rachel Niemeier 
727 Craig Rd. 
St. Louis, MO 63141 
rachel.niemeier@amwater.com 

    

Office of the Public Counsel 
(OPC) 
Lindsay VanGerpen 
200 Madison Street, Suite 650 
P.O. Box 2230 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
Lindsay.vangerpen@opc.mo.gov 

Public Water Supply District 
No. 2 of Andrew County 
James M Fischer 
2081 Honeysuckle Lane 
Jefferson City, MO 65109 
jfischerpc@aol.com 

Sunnydale Properties 
Stephanie S Bell 
308 East High Street, Suite 300 
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
sbell@ellingerlaw.com 

    

Triumph Foods, LLC 
Joshua Harden 
1010 W Foxwood Dr. 
Raymore, MO 64083 
jharden@collinsjones.com 

City of Velda Village Hills, 
Missouri 
Mayor Patricia Ross 
3501 Avondale Ave.  
Velda Village Hills, MO 63121 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s). 
 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Nancy Dippell 
Secretary1 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                            
1  
Recipients listed above with a valid e‐mail address will receive electronic service.  Recipients without a valid e‐mail 
address will receive paper service. 
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